
FINAL SCORE

Troy
1-1 (0-0) 16

Clemson
1-1 (0-0) 27

September 06, 2025 • Memorial Stadium (Clemson, South Carolina)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

Troy (1-1; 0-0) vs. Clemson (1-1; 0-0)
Date: 09/06/2025 • Site: Clemson, South Carolina • Stadium: Memorial Stadium
Kickoff time: 03:36 PM • End of Game: 08:10 PM • Total elapsed time: 04:34
Attendance: 77890
Temperature: • Wind: • Weather: Sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Troy 7 9 0 0 16
Clemson 0 3 17 7 27

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 12:06 TRO - Taylor,Tray 44 yd TD PASS from Crowder,Goose (PAT Kick by Renfroe,Scott Taylor GOOD) , 5-75

02:54

7-0

2nd 12:38 TRO - Renfroe,Scott Taylor 37 yd FG , 7-13 02:24 10-0

2nd 06:58 TRO - Thompson,TJ 4 yd TD INT RETURN , 16-0

2nd 04:11 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 25 yd FG , 7-57 02:41 16-3

3rd 11:05 CLE - Randall,Adam 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Hauser,Nolan GOOD) , 8-75 03:55 16-10

3rd 10:07 CLE - Wesco Jr.,Bryant 26 yd TD PASS from Klubnik,Cade (PAT Kick by Hauser,Nolan GOOD) , 1-26 00:06 16-17

3rd 05:54 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 30 yd FG , 6-16 03:14 16-20

4th 09:41 CLE - Wesco Jr.,Bryant 34 yd TD PASS from Klubnik,Cade (PAT Kick by Hauser,Nolan GOOD) , 7-66 02:32 16-27

OFFICIALS

Referee: Hedgepeth,Tim
Umpire: Thomas,William

Head Linesman: Gray,Troy
Line judge: Shows,Russ
Field judge: Brown,Hugh

Back judge: Brownlee,Clay
Side judge: Wilborn,Richard
Center judge: Rombach,Todd



Team Statistics
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

TRO CLE
FIRST DOWNS 16 17

Rushing 8 6
Passing 8 8
Penalty 0 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 78 120
Rushing Attempts 32 31
Average Per Rush 2.4 3.9
Rushing Touchdowns 0 1
Yards Gained Rushing 116 137
Yards Lost Rushing 38 17

NET YARDS PASSING 223 196
Completions-Attempts-Int 19-31-3 18-24-1
Average Per Attempt 7.2 8.2
Average Per Completion 11.7 10.9
Passing Touchdowns 1 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 301 316
Total Offensive plays 63 55
Average Gain Per Play 4.8 5.7

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 10-97 3-30
PUNTS-YARDS 3-126 3-135

Average Yards Per Punt 42.0 45.0
Net Yards Per Punt 35.3 44.7
Inside 20 2 1
50+ Yards 0 1
Touchbacks 1 0
Fair catch 1 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-232 6-369
Average Yards Per Kickoff 58 61.5
Net Yards Per Kickoff 58 56.5
Touchbacks 2 5

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-1-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 1 0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-30-0
Average Per Return 0 15

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-4-1 3-13-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-53 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 33:01 26:59

1st Quarter 07:44 07:16
2nd Quarter 09:28 05:32
3rd Quarter 07:45 07:15
4th Quarter 08:04 06:56

Third-Down Conversions 5 of 13 5 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 2 0 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 1 3 of 3

Touchdowns 0 1
Field Goals 1 of 1 2 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-11 4-37
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-17 5.0-38
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 0
Total TDs 2 3
PAT Kicks 1-2 3-3
Field Goals 1-2 2-2
Points off turnovers 3 9



Individual Statistics
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

TROY CLEMSON

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Meadows,Tae 16 76 0 76 0 28 4.8
Crowder,Goose 10 35 25 10 0 9 1
Dortch,Mojo 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Lovett,Jordan 2 2 0 2 0 2 1
Kilcrease,Tucker 2 0 1 -1 0 0 -0.5
Crenshaw,Evan 1 0 12 -12 0 0 -12
Totals 32 116 38 78 0 28 2.4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Randall,Adam 21 117 5 112 1 30 5.3
Davidson,Gideon 2 6 1 5 0 6 2.5
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Moore,T.J. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Vizzina,Christopher 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Klubnik,Cade 5 7 11 -4 0 5 -0.8
Totals 31 137 17 120 1 30 3.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Crowder,Goose 19-31-3 223 1 44 3
Crenshaw,Evan 0-0-0 0 0 0 1
Totals 19-31-3 223 1 44 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Klubnik,Cade 18-24-1 196 2 35 1
Totals 18-24-1 196 2 35 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Taylor,Tray 4 69 1 44 5
Thomas,RaRa 4 40 0 19 5
Conner,Ethan 3 53 0 24 5
Epps,DJ 3 30 0 17 3
Dortch,Mojo 3 24 0 19 4
Higgins,Peyton 1 4 0 4 1
Lovett,Jordan 1 3 0 3 0
Mothershed,Roman 0 0 0 0 2
Meadows,Tae 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 19 223 1 44 26

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 7 118 2 35 7
Brown,Tyler 4 45 0 23 5
Randall,Adam 4 23 0 9 4
Patt-Henry,Olsen 1 11 0 11 1
Moore,T.J. 1 1 0 1 2
Smith,Tristan 1 -2 0 0 1
Sapp,Josh 0 0 0 0 0
Turner,Cole 0 0 0 0 1
Eziomume,David 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 18 196 2 35 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Crenshaw,Evan 3 126 42.0 44 2 1
Totals 3 126 42.0 44 2 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Smith,Jack 3 135 45.0 51 1 0
Totals 3 135 45.0 51 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Higgins,Peyton 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Thompson,TJ 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
Totals 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 4 4

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Hanafin,Ronan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 13 13
Jones,Ricardo 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Randall,Adam 0 0 0 1 30 30 0 0 0
Davidson,Gideon 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Hampton,Ashton 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 2 30 30 3 13 13

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Renfroe,Scott Taylor 2nd 12:38 37 GOOD
McAteer,Paddy 2nd 00:00 51 MISSED

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Hauser,Nolan 2nd 04:11 25 GOOD
Hauser,Nolan 3rd 05:54 30 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
McAteer,Paddy 4 232 58 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Castner,Quinn 1 65 65 1 0
Gunn III,Robert 5 304 60.8 4 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Meadows,Tae 76 0 0 0 0 76
Taylor,Tray 0 69 0 0 0 69
Conner,Ethan 0 53 0 0 0 53
Thomas,RaRa 0 40 0 0 0 40

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Randall,Adam 112 23 30 0 0 165
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 4 118 0 0 0 122
Brown,Tyler 0 45 0 0 0 45
Hanafin,Ronan 0 0 0 0 13 13

Fumbles No. Lost
POWE,JUSTIN 0 0

Fumbles No. Lost
RANDALL,ADAM 1 1



Troy Quarterback Progression
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

Crowder,Goose
19 - 31 61% 223 yds 1TD 3INT 113RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 11 1st 1st and 10 on TRO25 (Q1 15:00) Thomas,RaRa
+ 2-2 16 1st 2nd and 9 on TRO37 (Q1 14:17) Conner,Ethan 2
+ 3-3 3 1st and 10 on CLE47 (Q1 13:30) Epps,DJ 3
+ 4-4 44 TD 2nd and 7 on CLE44 (Q1 12:41) Taylor,Tray 4
+ 5-5 4 2nd and 11 on TRO31 (Q1 10:33) Taylor,Tray 5
+ 6-6 7 1st 3rd and 7 on TRO35 (Q1 09:48) Thomas,RaRa 6
+ 7-7 13 2nd and 19 on TRO33 (Q1 08:15) Conner,Ethan 7

7-8 3rd and 6 on TRO46 (Q1 07:30) Meadows,Tae
7-9 1st and 10 on TRO8 (Q1 02:57) Mothershed,Roman -2

+ 8-10 4 2nd and 10 on TRO8 (Q1 02:53) Higgins,Peyton
8-11 INT 3rd and 6 on TRO12 (Q1 02:36)

+ 9-12 3 1st and 10 on CLE32 (Q1 00:02) Lovett,Jordan
+ 10-13 17 1st and 22 on CLE44 (Q2 00:00) Epps,DJ 2

10-14 1st and 10 on CLE21 (Q2 00:00) Conner,Ethan
10-15 3rd and 8 on CLE19 (Q2 00:00) Thomas,RaRa -2

+ 11-16 3 1st and 10 on TRO23 (Q2 10:00) Thomas,RaRa
11-17 2nd and 7 on TRO26 (Q2 09:47)

+ 12-18 19 1st 3rd and 7 on TRO26 (Q2 09:12) Dortch,Mojo
12-19 3rd and 4 on CLE49 (Q2 07:40) Taylor,Tray
12-20 INT 2nd and 10 on TRO6 (Q3 10:56) -2
12-21 1st and 10 on TRO25 (Q3 10:07) Conner,Ethan -3

+ 13-22 10 2nd and 15 on TRO20 (Q3 10:02) Epps,DJ
13-23 INT 3rd and 5 on TRO30 (Q3 09:47)
13-24 1st and 10 on TRO37 (Q3 03:40) Dortch,Mojo -2
13-25 2nd and 10 on TRO48 (Q3 01:36) Mothershed,Roman -3

+ 14-26 19 1st 3rd and 15 on TRO43 (Q3 00:42) Thomas,RaRa
+ 15-27 4 2nd and 10 on CLE27 (Q4 14:05) Dortch,Mojo 2
+ 16-28 1 3rd and 6 on CLE23 (Q4 13:25) Dortch,Mojo 3
+ 17-29 14 1st and 15 on TRO20 (Q4 09:41) Taylor,Tray 4
+ 18-30 7 1st 2nd and 5 on TRO43 (Q4 08:36) Taylor,Tray 5
+ 19-31 24 1st 1st and 10 on TRO50 (Q4 07:53) Conner,Ethan 6

Sacked 3 times for 25 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 1st and 10 on TRO42 (Q1 09:00)
-11 2nd and 9 on CLE25 (Q4 06:35)
-5 3rd and 20 on CLE36 (Q4 05:27)

Crenshaw,Evan
0 - 0 0% 0 yds 0TD 0INT RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk

Sacked 1 time for 12 yards lost

Lost Context
-12 4th and 5 on CLE22 (Q4 12:41)



Clemson Quarterback Progression
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

Klubnik,Cade
18 - 24 75% 196 yds 2TD 1INT 162.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 2 2nd and 7 on CLE16 (Q1 11:17) Wesco Jr.,Bryant

1-2 3rd and 5 on CLE18 (Q1 10:52) Moore,T.J.
+ 2-3 6 2nd and 10 on CLE10 (Q1 06:38) Randall,Adam
+ 3-4 1 3rd and 4 on CLE16 (Q1 06:04) Moore,T.J. 2

3-5 1st and 10 on CLE32 (Q1 05:37) Brown,Tyler
+ 4-6 1 2nd and 10 on CLE32 (Q1 05:26) Randall,Adam
+ 5-7 11 1st 3rd and 9 on CLE33 (Q1 05:07) Patt-Henry,Olsen 2
+ 6-8 4 1st and 10 on CLE44 (Q1 04:26) Brown,Tyler 3

6-9 3rd and 3 on TRO49 (Q1 03:28) Moore,T.J.
+ 7-10 23 1st 1st and 20 on CLE15 (Q2 12:33) Brown,Tyler
+ 8-11 9 3rd and 23 on CLE25 (Q2 11:20) Randall,Adam

8-12 TD 1st and 10 on CLE8 (Q2 07:05)
8-13 2nd and 6 on CLE39 (Q2 06:40) Eziomume,David

+ 9-14 35 1st 3rd and 6 on CLE39 (Q2 06:22) Wesco Jr.,Bryant
+ 10-15 7 1st and 10 on TRO13 (Q2 05:50) Randall,Adam
+ 11-16 -2 3rd and 3 on TRO6 (Q2 05:05) Smith,Tristan
+ 12-17 7 1st and 10 on TRO25 (Q3 12:34) Wesco Jr.,Bryant
+ 13-18 26 TD 1st and 10 on TRO26 (Q3 10:13) Wesco Jr.,Bryant
+ 14-19 3 1st and 10 on TRO28 (Q3 09:08) Wesco Jr.,Bryant
+ 15-20 11 1st 2nd and 7 on TRO25 (Q3 08:35) Wesco Jr.,Bryant
+ 16-21 5 1st 3rd and 3 on CLE41 (Q4 11:33) Brown,Tyler 2
+ 17-22 13 1st 1st and 10 on CLE46 (Q4 10:59) Brown,Tyler 3

17-23 1st and 10 on TRO41 (Q4 10:31) Turner,Cole
+ 18-24 34 TD 3rd and 3 on TRO34 (Q4 10:04) Wesco Jr.,Bryant

Sacked 1 time for 11 yards lost

Lost Context
-11 2nd and 12 on CLE36 (Q2 11:55)



Defensive Statistics
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

# Troy Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 Lafayette,Devin 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
5 Levine,Kaleno 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
7 Stringer,Jordan 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 Robbins,Taleeq 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
44 Hodge,Luke 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 1 0
8 White,Jaquez 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
98 Fils-Aime,Jamel 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 Cattledge,Steven 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 Powe,Justin 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-53 0-0 0 0
11 Davis,Elijah 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 Henry,Trent 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
14 Daniel-Sisavanh,David 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
22 Smith,Donnie 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 Lott,Joe 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 Williams,Jah-Mal 1 0 1 1.0-11 1.0-11 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 Medina,Luis 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 Thompson,TJ 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-4 0 0
19 Jackson Jr.,DJ 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 Carter,Rondell 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
31 Welch,Shemar 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
89 Swartz,Trae 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
93 Curry,Kam 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 Taylor,Tray 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
40 Renfroe,Scott Taylor 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 37 16 53 1-11 4.0-17 1 1-53 1-4 4 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Clemson Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

17 Woodaz,Wade 7 4 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 Jones,Ricardo 5 2 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 0
5 Hanafin,Ronan 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-13 1 0
13 Heldt,Will 4 1 5 1.0-5 2.0-6 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 Parker,T.J. 3 1 4 1.0-11 1.0-11 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
0 Anderson,Jamal 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 Terrell,Avieon 3 0 3 1.0-12 1.0-12 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
11 Woods,Peter 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
23 Hampton,Ashton 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 1 0
47 Brown,Sammy 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
10 Lukus,Jeadyn 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
19 Capehart,DeMonte 2 0 2 1.0-9 1.0-9 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
2 Lewis,Shelton 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 Sapp,Josh 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
25 Kelley,Misun 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
35 Alexander,Jeremiah 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 Randall,Adam 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 Wesco Jr.,Bryant 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 Denhoff,Cade 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
81 Hauser,Nolan 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 42 14 56 4-37 5.0-38 0 0-0 3-13 3 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.





Participation Report
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

STARTERS

Troy

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 Mothershed,Roman
RB 1 Lovett,Jordan
WR 2 Higgins,Peyton
WR 5 Dortch,Mojo
WR 7 Thomas,RaRa
WR 8 Taylor,Tray
QB 9 Crowder,Goose
QB 10 Kilcrease,Tucker
WR 12 Boyd,Jywon
TE 14 Conner,Ethan
WR 18 Epps,DJ
RB 22 Meadows,Tae
OL 54 Ash,Caleb
OL 55 Bowling,Paul
OL 58 Prather,Elijah
OL 66 Russ,Eli
OL 67 Henry,Matt
OL 72 Screws, Jr.,Patrick
OL 74 Townsend,Tra'jon
OL 77 Langlo,Garner
TE 85 Rogosch,Fabian
TE 88 Worley,Jackson
TE 89 Swartz,Trae

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 Williams,Jah-Mal
DT 1 Medina,Luis
LB 2 Cattledge,Steven
DB 3 Lafayette,Devin
LB 4 Thompson,TJ
CB 5 Levine,Kaleno
LB 7 Stringer,Jordan
CB 8 White,Jaquez
DT 11 Davis,Elijah
DB 12 Henry,Trent
DB 14 Daniel-Sisavanh,David
DL 15 Robbins,Taleeq
CB 17 Odom,Marlin
DB 18 Perry,Jordan
DE 19 Jackson Jr.,DJ
LB 20 Campbell,Keyshawn
DE 22 Smith,Donnie
CB 31 Welch,Shemar
LB 44 Hodge,Luke
LB 46 Baker,Gavyn
DT 69 Paramore,Jermaine
DT 70 Fua'au,Casey
DT 93 Curry,Kam
DT 96 Mann,Dylan
DT 98 Fils-Aime,Jamel
DT 99 Peterson,Julian

Clemson

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 Moore,T.J.
QB 2 Klubnik,Cade
WR 3 Smith,Tristan
TE 5 Sapp,Josh
WR 6 Brown,Tyler
RB 8 Randall,Adam
RB 9 Davidson,Gideon
TE 11 Patt-Henry,Olsen
WR 12 Wesco Jr.,Bryant
QB 17 Vizzina,Christopher
RB 19 Adams Jr.,Keith
WR 22 Turner,Cole
RB 24 Eziomume,David
OL 50 Sadler,Collin
OL 52 Thurmon,Elyjah
OC 53 Linthicum,Ryan
OL 55 Sewell,Harris
OL 59 Pennington,Dietrick
OL 64 Parks,Walker
OL 74 Jacobs,Brayden
OL 78 Miller,Blake
TE 87 Bentancur,Christian
WR 88 Swinney,Clay
OL 94 Pendergrass,Chapman

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 Anderson,Jamal
CB 2 Lewis,Shelton
DE 3 Parker,T.J.
CB 8 Terrell,Avieon
LB 9 Woodaz,Drew
CB 10 Lukus,Jeadyn
DT 11 Woods,Peter
CB 12 Gipson,Corian
DE 13 Heldt,Will
DE 15 Lawson,Jahiem
LB 17 Woodaz,Wade
DT 19 Capehart,DeMonte
LB 21 McCloud,Kobe
LB 22 Crayton,Dee
CB 23 Hampton,Ashton
DB 25 Kelley,Misun
LB 35 Alexander,Jeremiah
DE 44 Denhoff,Cade
DT 45 Burley,Vic
LB 47 Brown,Sammy
DE 49 Mayo,Darien
DT 56 Thompson,Champ
DT 90 Green,Stephiylan
DT 95 Adams,Amare

SUBSTITUTIONS

Troy: Clemson:

DID NOT PLAY

Troy:
36 Bocchino,Jon; 3 Cooley,Trey; 4 Williams,Jarris; 6 James,Jack; 7
Tate,Kristian; 10 Strait,Jabari; 13 McNulty,Ky; 13 Nelson,Daivon; 15
Ale,Ui; 16 Griffin,Trashun; 19 Tynes,Jaden; 20 Shanks,Dakarai; 21
Garrett,Amare; 21 Walters,AC; 24 Manley,Kinnick; 25 Palmer,Dennis;
26 Betterson Jr.,DeWhitt; 27 Vaughan,OJ; 28 Williams,AZ; 33
Croskey,LaMar; 34 Alvis,JT; 37 Peterson,Jalen; 38 Steele,Antonious;
40 Thomas,Jaqueraius; 41 Green,Makel; 42 Barham,Chad; 43
Weaver,Kam; 45 Ferrell,Jordan; 49 Lewis,Austin; 50 Shamberger,RJ;
51 Ellis,Malik; 52 Lang,Vysen; 53 McNeill,Jabril; 56
Blackmon,Jatorian; 57 Mercer,Noah; 61 Pierre,Sharvon; 63
Bowlin,Gavin; 64 Timbers, Jr.,Ricky; 65 Cappi,Tyler; 71 Gibson,Kyler;
73 Bell,Tyler; 75 Hudson,Zerian; 78 Gilmore,Billy; 80 Tang,JT; 81
Jackson,Jah'Marren; 82 Thomas,Jackson; 84 Harris,Marquis; 95
Johnson,ShuMond;

Clemson:
0 Williams,Antonio; 1 Strozier,Branden; 7 Barnes,Khalil; 7
Brooking,Logan; 10 Preston,Juju; 13 Fulghum,Parker; 14
Pearman,Trent; 15 Denson,Chris; 16 Oliver,Myles; 16 Trotter,Cade;
18 Schieffelin,Ian; 20 Sanderson,Clark; 20 Kenan,Jakarrion; 21
Green,Jarvis; 23 Streko,Peyton; 26 Haynes,Jay; 26 Kubah-
Taylor,C.J.; 27 Dixon,Noah; 27 Purkerson,Jack; 29 Mankaka,Michael;
29 Byrd,Chase; 30 Webb,Kylen; 31 Wilkinson,Joe; 32 Conner,Tyler;
33 Batt,Griffin; 34 Mason,Armon; 34 Wilson,Max; 36 Nearn,Peter; 37
McCune,Will; 37 Anderson,Logan; 38 Staten,Dominic; 40
Conn,Brodey; 42 Brown-Shuler,Hevin; 43 Wilkes,Billy; 44
Pope,Banks; 48 Reed,Charlie; 50 Cothran,Fletcher; 51
Blanchard,Gavin; 53 Roberto II,Joseph; 54 Reed,Ian; 55 Williams
Lee,Makhi; 56 Young,Watson; 58 Hydrick,Aidan; 62 Smith,Bryce; 63
Ware,Easton; 67 Corontzes,Seth; 69 Cardone,Dominic; 71
Leigh,Tristan; 72 Byrne,Rowan; 73 Galloway,Hayes; 75
Kattus,Tucker; 76 Wade,Mason; 77 O'Connell,Ronan; 80
Stubbs,Luke; 82 Earle,Sam; 83 Stokes,Ethan; 84 Dixon,Markus; 84
Wieting,Avery; 85 Johnson,Charlie; 86 Martinez,Tristan; 89
Jackson,Zach; 91 Patterson,Zaire; 92 Matthews,Levi; 93
Story,Caden; 97 Swygert,Patrick; 99 Helms,Hunter; 99 Watford,Ari;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TRO 1st TRO25 15:00 KO CLE0 12:06 *TD 5 - 75 02:54
TRO 1st TRO32 10:43 PUNT TRO46 06:46 PUNT 6 - 14 03:57
TRO 1st TRO8 02:57 PUNT TRO12 02:06 INT 3 - 4 00:51
TRO 1st CLE32 00:02 FUMB CLE19 12:38 *FG 7 - 13 02:24
TRO 2nd TRO23 10:00 PUNT CLE49 07:05 PUNT 6 - 28 02:55
TRO 2nd TRO25 04:11 KO CLE33 00:00 FGA 9 - 42 04:11
TRO 3rd TRO6 11:03 KO TRO6 10:13 INT 2 - 0 00:50
TRO 3rd TRO25 10:07 KO TRO30 09:08 INT 3 - 5 00:59
TRO 3rd TRO25 05:54 KO CLE34 12:13 DOWNS 16 - 41 08:41
TRO 4th TRO25 09:41 KO CLE41 04:24 PUNT 8 - 34 05:17

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Troy Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 07:44 09:28 07:45 08:04 17:12 15:49 33:01
3rd down conversions 1-3 2-4 2-4 0-2 3-7 2-6 5-13
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-1 0-0 1-2 1-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
CLE 1st CLE13 11:39 KO CLE18 10:43 PUNT 3 - 5 00:56
CLE 1st CLE10 06:46 PUNT TRO49 02:57 PUNT 9 - 41 03:49
CLE 1st TRO30 02:06 INT TRO15 00:02 FUMB 4 - 15 02:04
CLE 2nd CLE25 12:38 KO CLE34 10:00 PUNT 4 - 9 02:38
CLE 2nd CLE8 07:05 PUNT CLE8 06:58 INT 1 - 0 00:07
CLE 2nd CLE35 06:52 KO TRO8 04:11 *FG 7 - 57 02:41
CLE 3rd CLE25 15:00 KO TRO0 11:05 *TD 8 - 75 03:55
CLE 3rd TRO26 10:13 INT TRO0 10:07 *TD 1 - 26 00:06
CLE 3rd TRO28 09:08 INT TRO12 05:54 *FG 6 - 16 03:14
CLE 4th CLE34 12:13 DOWNS TRO0 09:41 *TD 7 - 66 02:32
CLE 4th CLE20 04:24 PUNT CLE43 00:00 HALF 7 - 23 04:24

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Clemson Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 07:16 05:32 07:15 06:56 12:48 14:11 26:59
3rd down conversions 1-5 1-3 0-1 3-3 2-8 3-4 5-12
4th down conversions 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TRO 1st TRO25 15:00 KO CLE0 12:06 *TD 5 - 75 02:54
CLE 1st CLE13 11:39 KO CLE18 10:43 PUNT 3 - 5 00:56
TRO 1st TRO32 10:43 PUNT TRO46 06:46 PUNT 6 - 14 03:57
CLE 1st CLE10 06:46 PUNT TRO49 02:57 PUNT 9 - 41 03:49
TRO 1st TRO8 02:57 PUNT TRO12 02:06 INT 3 - 4 00:51
CLE 1st TRO30 02:06 INT TRO15 00:02 FUMB 4 - 15 02:04
TRO 1st CLE32 00:02 FUMB CLE19 12:38 *FG 7 - 13 02:24
CLE 2nd CLE25 12:38 KO CLE34 10:00 PUNT 4 - 9 02:38
TRO 2nd TRO23 10:00 PUNT CLE49 07:05 PUNT 6 - 28 02:55
CLE 2nd CLE8 07:05 PUNT CLE8 06:58 INT 1 - 0 00:07
CLE 2nd CLE35 06:52 KO TRO8 04:11 *FG 7 - 57 02:41
TRO 2nd TRO25 04:11 KO CLE33 00:00 FGA 9 - 42 04:11
CLE 3rd CLE25 15:00 KO TRO0 11:05 *TD 8 - 75 03:55
TRO 3rd TRO6 11:03 KO TRO6 10:13 INT 2 - 0 00:50
CLE 3rd TRO26 10:13 INT TRO0 10:07 *TD 1 - 26 00:06
TRO 3rd TRO25 10:07 KO TRO30 09:08 INT 3 - 5 00:59
CLE 3rd TRO28 09:08 INT TRO12 05:54 *FG 6 - 16 03:14
TRO 3rd TRO25 05:54 KO CLE34 12:13 DOWNS 16 - 41 08:41
CLE 4th CLE34 12:13 DOWNS TRO0 09:41 *TD 7 - 66 02:32
TRO 4th TRO25 09:41 KO CLE41 04:24 PUNT 8 - 34 05:17
CLE 4th CLE20 04:24 PUNT CLE43 00:00 HALF 7 - 23 04:24



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

1-10 CLE35 Clemson wins toss and defers; TRO will receive; CLE will defend West end-zone.
1-10 CLE35 Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00.

(15:00) Castner,Quinn kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

Troy drive start at 15:00.
1-10 TRO25 (14:59) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Thomas,RaRa caught at TROY25, for 11 yards to the

TROY36 (Jones,Ricardo; Anderson,Jamal), 1ST DOWN. [14:41]
P

1-10 TRO36 (14:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TROY37 (Woods,Peter; Parker,T.J.).
[14:17]

2-9 TRO37 (13:40) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Conner,Ethan caught at TROY44, for 16 yards to the
CLEM47 (Woodaz,Wade), 1ST DOWN. [13:30]

P

1-10 CLE47 (12:55) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Epps,DJ caught at CLEM48, for 3 yards to the
CLEM44 (Woodaz,Wade; Hanafin,Ronan). [12:41]

2-7 CLE44 (12:13) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete deep left to Taylor,Tray caught at CLEM14, for 44 yards to
the CLEM00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:06, 1ST DOWN. [12:06]

P

1-10 CLE3 Renfroe,Scott Taylor kick attempt good (H: Crenshaw,Evan, LS: Walls,Colton).

TROY 7, CLEMSON 0
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 75 yards, 02:54

(11:57) McAteer,Paddy kickoff 37 yards to the CLEM13 Davidson,Gideon return 0 yards to the CLEM13, End Of Play.

Clemson drive start at 11:39.
1-10 CLE13 (11:29) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CLEM16 (Robbins,Taleeq; Lafayette,Devin).

[11:17]
2-7 CLE16 (11:00) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at CLEM14, for 2 yards to the

CLEM18 (Lafayette,Devin). [10:52]
3-5 CLE18 (10:52) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short middle to Moore,T.J. thrown to CLEM26 broken up by

Lafayette,Devin. [10:52]
4-5 CLE18 (10:43) Smith,Jack punt 51 yards to the TROY31 Higgins,Peyton return 1 yard to the TROY32 (Woodaz,Wade).

[10:43]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 00:56

Troy drive start at 10:43.
1-10 TRO32 (10:42) Shotgun Kilcrease,Tucker rush left for 1 yard loss to the TROY31 (Heldt,Will). [10:33]
2-11 TRO31 (09:58) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Taylor,Tray caught at TROY35, for 4 yards to the

TROY35 (Woodaz,Wade; Hampton,Ashton). [09:48]
3-7 TRO35 (09:12) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Thomas,RaRa caught at TROY42, for 7 yards to the

TROY42 (Terrell,Avieon), 1ST DOWN. [09:00]
P

1-10 TRO42 (08:26) Shotgun Crowder,Goose sacked for loss of 9 yards to the TROY33 (Capehart,DeMonte). [08:15]
2-19 TRO33 (07:39) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Conner,Ethan caught at TROY45, for 13 yards to the

TROY46 (Jones,Ricardo), out of bounds. [07:30]
3-6 TRO46 (06:57) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Meadows,Tae thrown to TROY40 QB hurried by

Denhoff,Cade. [06:54]
4-6 TRO46 (06:46) Crenshaw,Evan punt 44 yards to the CLEM10, out of bounds at CLEM10. [06:46]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 14 yards, 03:57

Clemson drive start at 06:46.
1-10 CLE10 (06:45) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM10 (Robbins,Taleeq). [06:38]
2-10 CLE10 (06:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short middle to Randall,Adam caught at CLEM16, for 6

yards to the CLEM16 (White,Jaquez). [06:04]
3-4 CLE16 (05:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Moore,T.J. caught at CLEM16, for 1 yard to

the CLEM17 (White,Jaquez) PENALTY TROY UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Medina,Luis) 15 yards from
CLEM17 to CLEM32, 1ST DOWN. [05:37]

E

1-10 CLE32 (05:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short middle to Brown,Tyler thrown to CLEM32 broken
up by Robbins,Taleeq. [05:26]



2-10 CLE32 (05:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Randall,Adam caught at CLEM25, for 1 yard
to the CLEM33 (Robbins,Taleeq; Stringer,Jordan). [05:07]

3-9 CLE33 (04:43) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short middle to Patt-Henry,Olsen caught at CLEM44, for
11 yards to the CLEM44 (Powe,Justin), 1ST DOWN. [04:26]

P

1-10 CLE44 (04:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Brown,Tyler caught at CLEM48, for 4 yards
to the CLEM48 (Levine,Kaleno). [04:11]

2-6 CLE48 (03:44) No Huddle-Shotgun Moore,T.J. rush left for 3 yards gain to the TROY49, End Of Play. [03:28]
3-3 TRO49 (03:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete deep right to Moore,T.J. thrown to TROY15 broken up

by Levine,Kaleno. [03:04]
4-3 TRO49 (03:04) Smith,Jack punt 41 yards to the TROY08 fair catch by Higgins,Peyton at TROY08. [02:57]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 41 yards, 03:49

Troy drive start at 02:57.
1-10 TRO8 (02:57) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Mothershed,Roman thrown to TROY11. [02:53]
2-10 TRO8 (02:51) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Higgins,Peyton caught at TROY10, for 4 yards to the

TROY12, out of bounds at TROY12. [02:36]
3-6 TRO12 (02:12) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass intercepted by Hampton,Ashton at TROY30 broken up by Woods,Peter, End

Of Play PENALTY TROY Illegal Formation declined. [02:06]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 00:51

Clemson drive start at 02:06.
1-10 TRO30 (02:06) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 5 yards gain to the TROY25 (Lafayette,Devin; Robbins,Taleeq).

[01:58]
2-5 TRO25 (01:35) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TROY22 (Levine,Kaleno; Hodge,Luke). [01:30]
3-2 TRO22 (01:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Vizzina,Christopher rush left for 0 yards to the TROY22 (Hodge,Luke). [00:50]
4-2 TRO22 Timeout Troy, clock 00:16. [00:16]
4-2 TRO22 (00:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 7 yards gain to the TROY15 fumbled by Randall,Adam at

TROY20 forced by Hodge,Luke recovered by TROY Powe,Justin at TROY15 Powe,Justin return 53 yards to the
CLEM32 (Sapp,Josh). The previous play is under automatic review - &quot;Fumble&quot;. PLAY STANDS. [00:02]

Drive Summary: 4 plays, 15 yards, 02:04

Troy drive start at 00:02.
1-10 CLE32 (00:00) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Lovett,Jordan caught at CLEM37, for 3 yards to the

CLEM29 (Woodaz,Wade; Jones,Ricardo) PENALTY TROY Personal Foul (Higgins,Peyton) 15 yards from CLEM29
to CLEM44. [00:00]

1-10 CLE32 TRO ball on CLE44.

FINAL SCORE: TROY 7, CLEMSON 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Troy 7 07:44 0 4 0 4 1-3 0-0 3--9 9-12-1-105 2-30
Clemson 0 07:16 0 1 1 2 1-5 0-1 7-21 6-9-0-25 1-15



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

TRO CLE
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 4 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3--9 7-21
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 105 25
Passes Att-Comp-Int 12-9-1 9-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 15-96 16-46
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-53 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-1 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 2-46.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 2-30 1-15
Possession Time 07:44 07:16
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 1-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Troy Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Meadows,Tae 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Randall,Adam 5 18 0 18 0 3.6 7
Moore,T.J. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Crowder,Goose 9-12-1 96 1 44 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Klubnik,Cade 6-9-0 25 0 11 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Thomas,RaRa 2 18 0 2 11
Taylor,Tray 2 48 1 2 44
Conner,Ethan 2 29 0 2 16

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 1 2 0 1 2
Brown,Tyler 1 4 0 2 4
Randall,Adam 2 7 0 2 6
Moore,T.J. 1 1 0 3 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Crenshaw,Evan 1 44 44.0 44 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Smith,Jack 2 92 46.0 51 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Higgins,Peyton 1 1 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Davidson,Gideon 1 0 0 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Robbins,Taleeq 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Hodge,Luke 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Lafayette,Devin 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
White,Jaquez 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Levine,Kaleno 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Powe,Justin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Stringer,Jordan 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Woodaz,Wade 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
Jones,Ricardo 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Sapp,Josh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Terrell,Avieon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Heldt,Will 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Capehart,DeMonte 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Anderson,Jamal 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Parker,T.J. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:06 TRO - Taylor,Tray 44 yd TD PASS from Crowder,Goose , 5-75 02:54 7-0



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

1-22 CLE44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1-22 CLE44 Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Epps,DJ caught at CLEM27, for 17 yards to the CLEM27

(Jones,Ricardo).
2-5 CLE27 Shotgun Crowder,Goose rush left for 6 yards gain to the CLEM21 (Jones,Ricardo), 1ST DOWN. P
1-10 CLE21 Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Conner,Ethan thrown to CLEM08 QB hurried by

Capehart,DeMonte.
2-10 CLE21 Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM19 (Heldt,Will).
3-8 CLE19 Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Thomas,RaRa thrown to CLEM12.
4-8 CLE19 Renfroe,Scott Taylor field goal attempt from 37 yards GOOD (H: Crenshaw,Evan, LS: Walls,Colton), clock

12:38. [12:38]

TROY 10, CLEMSON 0
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 13 yards, 02:24

McAteer,Paddy kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM00, Touchback.

Clemson drive start at 12:38.
1-10 CLE25 (12:38) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short middle to Wesco Jr.,Bryant thrown to CLEM41 PENALTY

CLEM Holding (Jacobs,Brayden) 10 yards from CLEM25 to CLEM15. NO PLAY. [12:33]
1-20 CLE15 (12:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Brown,Tyler caught at CLEM15, for 23 yards

to the CLEM38 (Carter,Rondell), 1ST DOWN. [12:21]
P

1-10 CLE38 PENALTY CLEM False Start (Sadler,Collin) 5 yards from CLEM38 to CLEM33. NO PLAY. [12:10]
1-15 CLE33 (12:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CLEM36 (Fils-Aime,Jamel). [11:55]
2-12 CLE36 (11:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade sacked for loss of 11 yards to the CLEM25 (Williams,Jah-Mal). [11:20]
3-23 CLE25 (10:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short middle to Randall,Adam caught at CLEM24, for 9

yards to the CLEM34 (White,Jaquez). [10:37]
4-14 CLE34 (10:07) Smith,Jack punt 43 yards to the TROY23 fair catch by Taylor,Tray at TROY23. [10:00]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 9 yards, 02:38

Troy drive start at 10:00.
1-10 TRO23 (09:59) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Thomas,RaRa caught at TROY20, for 3 yards to the

TROY26 (Lukus,Jeadyn). [09:47]
2-7 TRO26 (09:18) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right thrown to TROY43 QB hurried by Brown,Sammy.

[09:12]
3-7 TRO26 (09:12) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Dortch,Mojo caught at TROY42, for 19 yards to the

TROY45 (Jones,Ricardo), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [09:02]
P

1-10 TRO45 (08:29) Shotgun Crowder,Goose rush middle for 6 yards gain to the CLEM49 (Hanafin,Ronan). [08:17]
2-4 CLE49 (07:44) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM49 (Brown,Sammy). [07:40]
3-4 CLE49 (07:15) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short right to Taylor,Tray thrown to CLEM46. [07:13]
4-4 CLE49 (07:11) Crenshaw,Evan punt 41 yards to the CLEM08 fair catch by Wesco Jr.,Bryant at CLEM08. [07:05]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 28 yards, 02:55

Clemson drive start at 07:05.
1-10 CLE8 (07:05) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass intercepted by Thompson,TJ at CLEM04 broken up by Hodge,Luke

Thompson,TJ return 4 yards to the CLEM00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:58. [06:58]
1-10 CLE3 Renfroe,Scott Taylor kick attempt failed (H: Crenshaw,Evan, LS: Walls,Colton).

TROY 16, CLEMSON 0
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 00:07

1-10 TRO35 (06:58) McAteer,Paddy kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM00 Randall,Adam return 30 yards to the CLEM30
(Levine,Kaleno) PENALTY TROY Offside 5 yards from CLEM30 to CLEM35. [06:52]

1-10 TRO35 CLE ball on CLE35.

Clemson drive start at 06:52.
1-10 CLE35 (06:48) Shotgun Wesco Jr.,Bryant rush right for 4 yards gain to the CLEM39 (Cattledge,Steven). [06:40]



2-6 CLE39 (06:21) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short right to Eziomume,David thrown to TROY49. [06:22]
3-6 CLE39 (06:17) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY47, for 35 yards to the

TROY26 (Stringer,Jordan), 1ST DOWN. [06:09]
P

1-10 TRO26 Timeout Troy, clock 05:55. [05:55]
1-10 TRO26 (05:55) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short left to Brown,Tyler thrown to TROY20 broken up by

White,Jaquez PENALTY TROY Targeting (White,Jaquez) 13 yards from TROY26 to TROY13, 1ST DOWN. NO
PLAY. [05:50]

E

1-10 TRO13 (05:50) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Randall,Adam caught at TROY16, for 7 yards to the
TROY06 (Hodge,Luke; Smith,Donnie). [05:41]

2-3 TRO6 (05:10) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush middle for 0 yards to the TROY06 (Fils-Aime,Jamel). [05:05]
3-3 TRO6 (04:29) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Smith,Tristan caught at TROY08, for 2 yards loss to the

TROY08, End Of Play. [04:25]
4-5 TRO8 (04:11) Hauser,Nolan field goal attempt from 25 yards GOOD (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden),

clock 04:11. [04:11]

TROY 16, CLEMSON 3
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 57 yards, 02:41

(04:11) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

Troy drive start at 04:11.
1-10 TRO25 (04:08) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 28 yards gain to the CLEM47 (Hampton,Ashton), 1ST DOWN.

[04:02]
P

1-10 CLE47 (03:24) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 3 yards gain to the CLEM44 (Woodaz,Wade). [03:20]
2-7 CLE44 (02:45) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM44 (Parker,T.J.). [02:40]
3-7 CLE44 Timeout Clemson, clock 02:32. [02:32]
3-7 CLE44 (02:32) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 10 yards gain to the CLEM34 (Woodaz,Wade), 1ST DOWN. [02:23] P
1-10 CLE34 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-10 CLE34 (01:57) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 9 yards gain to the CLEM25 (Woodaz,Wade). [01:51]
2-1 CLE25 (01:12) Crowder,Goose rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM23 (Anderson,Jamal), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY

TROY UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Langlo,Garner) 15 yards from CLEM23 to CLEM38. [01:11]
P

1-10 CLE38 (00:46) Dortch,Mojo rush left for 3 yards gain to the CLEM35 (Hanafin,Ronan). [00:26]
2-7 CLE35 (00:14) Lovett,Jordan rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM33 (Woodaz,Wade; Anderson,Jamal). [00:10]
3-5 CLE33 Timeout Troy, clock 00:04. [00:04]
3-5 CLE33 (00:00) McAteer,Paddy field goal attempt from 51 yards NO GOOD (H: Crenshaw,Evan, LS: Walls,Colton), clock

00:00. [00:00]

Troy drive start at 00:00.
1-10 CLE33 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 42 yards, 04:11

FINAL SCORE: TROY 16, CLEMSON 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Troy 9 09:28 4 1 0 5 2-4 0-0 12-71 3-7-0-39 3-33
Clemson 3 05:32 0 2 1 3 1-3 0-0 4--4 5-7-1-72 2-15



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

TRO CLE
Score 16 3
FIRST DOWNS 9 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-62 11-17
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 144 97
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-12-1 16-11-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 34-206 27-114
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-53 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-1 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-30
Interception Returns-Yards 1-4 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 2-46.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 5-63 3-30
Possession Time 17:12 12:48
Third-Down Conversions 3-7 2-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Troy Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Meadows,Tae 8 53 0 53 0 28 6.6
Crowder,Goose 3 14 0 14 0 6 4.7
Dortch,Mojo 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Lovett,Jordan 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Randall,Adam 6 21 0 21 0 7 3.5
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Moore,T.J. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Crowder,Goose 12-19-1 135 1 44 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Klubnik,Cade 11-18-1 86 1 35 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Thomas,RaRa 3 21 0 4 11
Taylor,Tray 2 48 1 3 44
Dortch,Mojo 1 19 0 1 19
Conner,Ethan 2 29 0 3 16

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 2 37 0 3 35
Brown,Tyler 2 27 0 4 23
Randall,Adam 4 23 0 4 9
Moore,T.J. 1 1 0 3 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Crenshaw,Evan 2 85 42.5 44 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Smith,Jack 3 135 45.0 51 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Higgins,Peyton 1 1 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Randall,Adam 1 30 0 30
Davidson,Gideon 1 0 0 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
White,Jaquez 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Hodge,Luke 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Levine,Kaleno 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Robbins,Taleeq 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Lafayette,Devin 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Fils-Aime,Jamel 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Stringer,Jordan 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Williams,Jah-Mal 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Woodaz,Wade 5-4 7.0 0.0 0.0
Jones,Ricardo 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
Hanafin,Ronan 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Anderson,Jamal 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Heldt,Will 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
Parker,T.J. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Hampton,Ashton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Sapp,Josh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:06 TRO - Taylor,Tray 44 yd TD PASS from Crowder,Goose , 5-75 02:54 7-0
2nd 12:38 TRO - Renfroe,Scott Taylor 37 yd FG , 7-13 02:24 10-0
2nd 06:58 TRO - Thompson,TJ 4 yd TD INT , 16-0
2nd 04:11 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 25 yd FG , 7-57 02:41 16-3



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

TRO CLE
Score 9 3
FIRST DOWNS 5 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-71 4--4
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 39 72
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-3-0 7-5-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-110 11-68
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-30
Interception Returns-Yards 1-4 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 1-43.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-33 2-15
Possession Time 09:28 05:32
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Troy Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Meadows,Tae 7 52 0 52 0 7.4 28
Crowder,Goose 3 14 0 14 0 4.7 6
Dortch,Mojo 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Lovett,Jordan 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Randall,Adam 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Crowder,Goose 3-7-0 39 0 19 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Klubnik,Cade 5-9-1 61 1 35 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Thomas,RaRa 1 3 0 2 3
Taylor,Tray 0 0 0 1
Dortch,Mojo 1 19 0 1 19
Conner,Ethan 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 1 35 0 2 35
Brown,Tyler 1 23 0 2 23
Randall,Adam 2 16 0 2 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Crenshaw,Evan 1 41 41.0 41 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Smith,Jack 1 43 43.0 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Randall,Adam 1 30 0 30

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Fils-Aime,Jamel 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Williams,Jah-Mal 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Cattledge,Steven 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Levine,Kaleno 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Stringer,Jordan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
White,Jaquez 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Carter,Rondell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Smith,Donnie 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Woodaz,Wade 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Jones,Ricardo 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Hanafin,Ronan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Anderson,Jamal 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Parker,T.J. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Lukus,Jeadyn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Heldt,Will 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Hampton,Ashton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 12:38 TRO - Renfroe,Scott Taylor 37 yd FG , 7-13 02:24 10-0
2nd 06:58 TRO - Thompson,TJ 4 yd TD INT , 16-0
2nd 04:11 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 25 yd FG , 7-57 02:41 16-3



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

1-10 TRO35 CLE will receive; TRO will defend East end-zone.
1-10 TRO35 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.

McAteer,Paddy kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM00, Touchback.

Clemson drive start at 15:00.
1-10 CLE25 (14:59) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 7 yards gain to the CLEM32 (Daniel-Sisavanh,David;

Lafayette,Devin). [14:54]
2-3 CLE32 (14:30) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush right for 30 yards gain to the TROY38, out of bounds at TROY38, 1ST DOWN.

[14:29]
P

1-10 TRO38 (13:49) Shotgun Davidson,Gideon rush middle for 1 yard loss to the TROY39 (Curry,Kam). [13:38]
2-11 TRO39 (13:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete short left to Woodaz,Drew thrown to TROY35 broken up

by Stringer,Jordan PENALTY TROY Pass Interference (Stringer,Jordan) 4 yards from TROY39 to TROY35, 1ST
DOWN. NO PLAY. [13:10]

E

1-10 TRO35 (12:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 10 yards gain to the TROY25 (Levine,Kaleno), 1ST
DOWN. [12:40]

P

1-10 TRO25 (12:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush left for 16 yards gain to the TROY09 (Stringer,Jordan) PENALTY
CLEM Holding offsetting TROY Holding offsetting. NO PLAY. [12:34]

1-10 TRO25 (11:22) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY27, for 7
yards to the TROY18 (Lafayette,Devin). [11:05]

2-3 TRO18 (11:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Davidson,Gideon rush right for 6 yards gain to the TROY12 (Daniel-Sisavanh,David),
1ST DOWN. [11:05]

P

1-10 TRO12 (11:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 11 yards gain to the TROY01 (Powe,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
[11:05]

P

1-1 TRO1 (11:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 1 yard gain to the TROY00 TOUCHDOWN, clock
11:05. [11:05]

1-10 TRO3 Hauser,Nolan kick attempt good (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden).

TROY 16, CLEMSON 10
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 75 yards, 03:55

1-10 CLE35 PENALTY TROY UNS: Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Davis,Elijah) 15 yards from CLEM35 to CLEM50. NO PLAY.
[11:05]

(11:03) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 44 yards to the TROY06 Lovett,Jordan return 0 yards to the TROY06.

Troy drive start at 11:03.
1-10 TRO6 (11:00) Meadows,Tae rush middle for 0 yards to the TROY06 (Woods,Peter). [10:56]
2-10 TRO6 (10:19) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass intercepted by Jones,Ricardo at TROY26 broken up by Hampton,Ashton,

End Of Play. [10:13]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 0 yards, 00:50

Clemson drive start at 10:13.
1-10 TRO26 (10:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete deep left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY02,

for 26 yards to the TROY00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:07, 1ST DOWN. [10:07]
P

1-10 TRO3 Hauser,Nolan kick attempt good (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden).

TROY 16, CLEMSON 17
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 26 yards, 00:06

(10:07) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

Troy drive start at 10:07.
1-10 TRO25 (10:05) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short left to Conner,Ethan thrown to TROY21. [10:02]
2-10 TRO25 PENALTY TROY False Start (Langlo,Garner) 5 yards from TROY25 to TROY20. NO PLAY. [10:02]
2-15 TRO20 (10:00) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short middle to Epps,DJ caught at TROY29, for 10 yards to the

TROY30 (Hanafin,Ronan). [09:47]



3-5 TRO30 (09:16) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass intercepted by Hanafin,Ronan at TROY41 Hanafin,Ronan return 13 yards to
the TROY28 (Swartz,Trae). [09:08]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 00:59

Clemson drive start at 09:08.
1-10 TRO28 (08:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY31, for 3

yards to the TROY25 (Lafayette,Devin). [08:35]
2-7 TRO25 (08:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY14, for 11

yards to the TROY14 (Henry,Trent), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [08:14]
P

1-10 TRO14 (07:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush right for 0 yards to the TROY14 (Lafayette,Devin). [07:51]
2-10 TRO14 (07:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards loss to the TROY17 (Davis,Elijah). [07:16]
3-13 TRO17 (06:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush left for 5 yards gain to the TROY12 (Stringer,Jordan), out of bounds.

[06:30]
4-8 TRO12 (05:54) Hauser,Nolan field goal attempt from 30 yards GOOD (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden),

clock 05:54. [05:54]

TROY 16, CLEMSON 20
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 16 yards, 03:14

(05:54) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

Troy drive start at 05:54.
1-10 TRO25 (05:53) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 0 yards to the TROY25 (Alexander,Jeremiah). [05:47]
2-10 TRO25 (05:13) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 0 yards to the TROY25 (Woods,Peter). [05:07]
3-10 TRO25 (04:30) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 9 yards gain to the TROY34 (Hanafin,Ronan). [04:23]
4-1 TRO34 (03:45) Crowder,Goose rush middle for 3 yards gain to the TROY37 (Woodaz,Wade), 1ST DOWN. [03:40] P
1-10 TRO37 (03:02) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short left to Dortch,Mojo thrown to TROY45. [03:02]
2-10 TRO37 (03:01) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 9 yards gain to the TROY46 (Hanafin,Ronan). [02:55]
3-1 TRO46 (02:14) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 2 yards gain to the TROY48 (Terrell,Avieon), 1ST DOWN. [02:11] P
1-10 TRO48 (01:42) Shotgun Lovett,Jordan rush middle for 0 yards to the TROY48 (Woodaz,Wade). [01:36]
2-10 TRO48 (01:01) Crowder,Goose pass incomplete short left to Mothershed,Roman thrown to CLEM43 broken up by

Hanafin,Ronan QB hurried by Parker,T.J.. [01:01]
3-10 TRO48 (00:59) PENALTY TROY Delay Of Game 5 yards from TROY48 to TROY43. NO PLAY. [00:42]
3-15 TRO43 (00:33) Crowder,Goose pass complete short middle to Thomas,RaRa caught at CLEM42, for 19 yards to the

CLEM38 (Lukus,Jeadyn), 1ST DOWN. [00:22]
P

1-10 CLE38 (00:17) Meadows,Tae rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM36 (Capehart,DeMonte). [00:00]

FINAL SCORE: TROY 16, CLEMSON 20

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Troy 0 07:45 2 1 0 3 2-4 1-1 9-25 2-7-2-29 4-29
Clemson 17 07:15 4 2 1 7 0-1 0-0 10-66 4-4-0-47 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

TRO CLE
Score 16 20
FIRST DOWNS 12 12
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 24-87 21-83
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 173 144
Passes Att-Comp-Int 26-14-3 20-15-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 50-260 41-227
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-53 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-1 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-30
Interception Returns-Yards 1-4 3-13
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 2-46.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 9-92 3-30
Possession Time 24:57 20:03
Third-Down Conversions 5-11 2-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-1

Troy Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Meadows,Tae 15 75 0 75 0 28 5
Crowder,Goose 4 17 0 17 0 6 4.3
Dortch,Mojo 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Lovett,Jordan 2 2 0 2 0 2 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Randall,Adam 12 80 -3 77 1 30 6.4
Davidson,Gideon 2 6 -1 5 0 6 2.5
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Moore,T.J. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Crowder,Goose 14-26-3 164 1 44 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Klubnik,Cade 15-23-1 133 2 35 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Thomas,RaRa 4 40 0 5 19
Taylor,Tray 2 48 1 3 44
Dortch,Mojo 1 19 0 2 19
Conner,Ethan 2 29 0 4 16

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 6 84 1 7 35
Brown,Tyler 2 27 0 4 23
Randall,Adam 4 23 0 4 9
Moore,T.J. 1 1 0 3 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Crenshaw,Evan 2 85 42.5 44 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Smith,Jack 3 135 45.0 51 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Higgins,Peyton 1 1 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Randall,Adam 1 30 0 30
Davidson,Gideon 1 0 0 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Lafayette,Devin 4-3 5.5 0.0 0.0
Levine,Kaleno 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Stringer,Jordan 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
White,Jaquez 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Hodge,Luke 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Robbins,Taleeq 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
Powe,Justin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Fils-Aime,Jamel 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Woodaz,Wade 7-4 9.0 0.0 0.0
Hanafin,Ronan 5-1 5.5 0.0 0.0
Jones,Ricardo 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
Woods,Peter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Anderson,Jamal 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Terrell,Avieon 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Lukus,Jeadyn 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Heldt,Will 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 12:06 TRO - Taylor,Tray 44 yd TD PASS from Crowder,Goose , 5-75 02:54 7-0
2nd 12:38 TRO - Renfroe,Scott Taylor 37 yd FG , 7-13 02:24 10-0
2nd 06:58 TRO - Thompson,TJ 4 yd TD INT , 16-0
2nd 04:11 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 25 yd FG , 7-57 02:41 16-3
3rd 11:05 CLE - Randall,Adam 1 yd TD RUSH , 8-75 03:55 16-10
3rd 10:07 CLE - Wesco Jr.,Bryant 26 yd TD PASS from Klubnik,Cade , 1-26 00:06 16-17
3rd 05:54 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 30 yd FG , 6-16 03:14 16-20



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

TRO CLE
Score 0 17
FIRST DOWNS 3 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-25 10-66
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 29 47
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-2-2 4-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 16-54 14-113
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-13
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-29 0-0
Possession Time 07:45 07:15
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 0-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Troy Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Meadows,Tae 7 22 0 22 0 3.1 9
Crowder,Goose 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Lovett,Jordan 1 0 0 0 0 0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Randall,Adam 6 59 -3 56 1 9.3 30
Davidson,Gideon 2 6 -1 5 0 2.5 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Crowder,Goose 2-7-2 29 0 19 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Klubnik,Cade 4-5-0 47 1 26 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Thomas,RaRa 1 19 0 1 19
Dortch,Mojo 0 0 0 1
Conner,Ethan 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 4 47 1 4 26

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Lafayette,Devin 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Stringer,Jordan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Daniel-Sisavanh,David 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Levine,Kaleno 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Powe,Justin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Davis,Elijah 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Henry,Trent 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Swartz,Trae 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Hanafin,Ronan 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Woods,Peter 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Woodaz,Wade 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Terrell,Avieon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Lukus,Jeadyn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Capehart,DeMonte 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Alexander,Jeremiah 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 11:05 CLE - Randall,Adam 1 yd TD RUSH , 8-75 03:55 16-10
3rd 10:07 CLE - Wesco Jr.,Bryant 26 yd TD PASS from Klubnik,Cade , 1-26 00:06 16-17
3rd 05:54 CLE - Hauser,Nolan 30 yd FG , 6-16 03:14 16-20



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

2-8 CLE36 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2-8 CLE36 (14:58) Crowder,Goose rush right for 9 yards gain to the CLEM27 (Heldt,Will), 1ST DOWN. [14:46] P
1-10 CLE27 (14:16) Kilcrease,Tucker rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM27 (Heldt,Will; Woodaz,Wade). [14:05]
2-10 CLE27 (13:35) Crowder,Goose pass complete short middle to Dortch,Mojo caught at CLEM24, for 4 yards to the CLEM23

(Hampton,Ashton). [13:25]
3-6 CLE23 (12:55) Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Dortch,Mojo caught at CLEM25, for 1 yard to the CLEM22

(Jones,Ricardo; Kelley,Misun). [12:41]
4-5 CLE22 (12:13) Crenshaw,Evan sacked for loss of 12 yards to the CLEM34 (Terrell,Avieon), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

[12:13]
Drive Summary: 16 plays, 41 yards, 08:41

Clemson drive start at 12:13.
1-10 CLE34 (12:10) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 5 yards gain to the CLEM39 (Stringer,Jordan;

Medina,Luis). [12:06]
2-5 CLE39 (11:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush right for 2 yards gain to the CLEM41 (Cattledge,Steven). [11:33]
3-3 CLE41 (11:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short right to Brown,Tyler caught at CLEM44, for 5 yards

to the CLEM46 (Welch,Shemar), 1ST DOWN. [10:59]
P

1-10 CLE46 (10:33) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Brown,Tyler caught at TROY49, for 13 yards
to the TROY41 (Stringer,Jordan), 1ST DOWN. [10:31]

P

1-10 TRO41 Timeout Troy, clock 10:31. [10:31]
1-10 TRO41 (10:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass incomplete deep right to Turner,Cole thrown to TROY00. [10:24]
2-10 TRO41 (10:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush left for 7 yards gain to the TROY34 (Levine,Kaleno). [10:04]
3-3 TRO34 (09:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete deep middle to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at

TROY00, for 34 yards to the TROY00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:41, 1ST DOWN. [09:41]
P

1-10 TRO3 Hauser,Nolan kick attempt good (H: Swinney,Clay, LS: Caspersen,Holden).

TROY 16, CLEMSON 27
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 66 yards, 02:32

(09:41) Gunn III,Robert kickoff 65 yards to the TROY00, Touchback.

Troy drive start at 09:41.
1-10 TRO25 PENALTY TROY False Start (Conner,Ethan) 5 yards from TROY25 to TROY20. NO PLAY. [09:41]
1-15 TRO20 (09:38) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Taylor,Tray caught at TROY14, for 14 yards to the

TROY34 (Jones,Ricardo). [09:30]
2-1 TRO34 (09:18) Crowder,Goose rush middle for 4 yards gain to the TROY38 (Brown,Sammy), 1ST DOWN. [09:16] P
1-10 TRO38 (08:47) Crowder,Goose rush right for 5 yards gain to the TROY43 (Lewis,Shelton). [08:36]
2-5 TRO43 (08:06) Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Taylor,Tray caught at TROY50, for 7 yards to the TROY50, End

Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [07:53]
P

1-10 TRO50 (07:25) Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Conner,Ethan caught at CLEM41, for 24 yards to the CLEM26
(Brown,Sammy), 1ST DOWN. [07:11]

P

1-10 CLE26 (06:41) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 1 yard gain to the CLEM25 (Parker,T.J.). [06:35]
2-9 CLE25 (06:02) Crowder,Goose sacked for loss of 11 yards to the CLEM36 (Parker,T.J.). [05:27]
3-20 CLE36 (04:33) Crowder,Goose sacked for loss of 5 yards to the CLEM41 (Heldt,Will). [04:33]
4-25 CLE41 (04:24) Crenshaw,Evan punt 41 yards to the CLEM00, Touchback. [04:24]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 34 yards, 05:17

Clemson drive start at 04:24.
1-10 CLE20 (04:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush left for 6 yards gain to the CLEM26 (Lott,Joe). [04:17]
2-4 CLE26 (03:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 2 yards gain to the CLEM28 (Davis,Elijah). [03:34]
3-2 CLE28 (02:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 3 yards gain to the CLEM31 (Henry,Trent), 1ST DOWN.

[02:48]
P

1-10 CLE31 (02:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 2 yards loss to the CLEM29 (Jackson Jr.,DJ;
Smith,Donnie). [02:04]

2-12 CLE29 Timeout Other, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-12 CLE29 (01:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 12 yards gain to the CLEM41 (Thompson,TJ), 1ST

DOWN. [01:52]
P



1-10 CLE41 (01:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 0 yards to the CLEM41 (Fils-Aime,Jamel). [01:16]
2-10 CLE41 (00:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade rush left for 2 yards gain to the CLEM43 (Lott,Joe). [00:00]
3-8 CLE43 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 23 yards, 04:24

FINAL SCORE: TROY 16, CLEMSON 27

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Troy 0 08:04 2 2 0 4 0-2 0-1 8--9 5-5-0-50 1-5
Clemson 7 06:56 2 3 0 5 3-3 0-0 10-37 3-4-0-52 0-0



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

TRO CLE
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8--9 10-37
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 50 52
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-5-0 4-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-41 14-89
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 0-0
Possession Time 08:04 06:56
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 3-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Troy Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Meadows,Tae 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
Crowder,Goose 3 18 0 18 0 6 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Randall,Adam 9 37 -2 35 0 3.9 12

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Crowder,Goose 5-5-0 34 0 24 2
Crenshaw,Evan 0-0-0 -12 0 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Klubnik,Cade 3-4-0 52 1 34 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Taylor,Tray 2 21 0 2 14
Dortch,Mojo 2 5 0 2 4
Conner,Ethan 1 24 0 1 24

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Wesco Jr.,Bryant 1 34 1 1 34
Brown,Tyler 2 18 0 2 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Crenshaw,Evan 1 41 41.0 41 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Lott,Joe 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Stringer,Jordan 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Cattledge,Steven 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Thompson,TJ 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Levine,Kaleno 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Davis,Elijah 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Henry,Trent 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Welch,Shemar 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Heldt,Will 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
Parker,T.J. 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
Brown,Sammy 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Jones,Ricardo 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Lewis,Shelton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Terrell,Avieon 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Hampton,Ashton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Woodaz,Wade 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 09:41 CLE - Wesco Jr.,Bryant 34 yd TD PASS from Klubnik,Cade , 7-66 02:32 16-27



Troy Explosive Plays
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

Troy

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 139 total yards (84% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
44 1 2nd and 7 on CLE44

(12:06) (12:13) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete deep left to Taylor,Tray caught at CLEM14, for 44 yards to the CLEM00 TOUCHDOWN,
clock 12:06, 1ST DOWN.

24 4 1st and 10 on TRO50
(07:11) (07:25) Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Conner,Ethan caught at CLEM41, for 24 yards to the CLEM26 (Brown,Sammy), 1ST DOWN.

19 2 3rd and 7 on TRO26
(09:02) (09:12) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Dortch,Mojo caught at TROY42, for 19 yards to the TROY45 (Jones,Ricardo), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

19 3 3rd and 15 on TRO43
(00:22) (00:33) Crowder,Goose pass complete short middle to Thomas,RaRa caught at CLEM42, for 19 yards to the CLEM38 (Lukus,Jeadyn), 1ST DOWN.

17 2 1st and 22 on CLE44
Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Epps,DJ caught at CLEM27, for 17 yards to the CLEM27 (Jones,Ricardo).

16 1 2nd and 9 on TRO37
(13:30) (13:40) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete short right to Conner,Ethan caught at TROY44, for 16 yards to the CLEM47 (Woodaz,Wade), 1ST
DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 38 total yards (49% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
28 2 1st and 10 on TRO25

(04:02) (04:08) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 28 yards gain to the CLEM47 (Hampton,Ashton), 1ST DOWN.
10 2 3rd and 7 on CLE44

(02:23) (02:32) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush left for 10 yards gain to the CLEM34 (Woodaz,Wade), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 156 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
7 1 4th and 2 on TRO22

(00:02) (00:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 7 yards gain to the TROY15 fumbled by Randall,Adam at TROY20 forced by Hodge,Luke
recovered by TROY Powe,Justin at TROY15 Powe,Justin return 53 yards to the CLEM32 (Sapp,Josh). The previous play is under automatic review -
&quot;Fumble&quot;. PLAY STANDS.

44 1 2nd and 7 on CLE44
(12:06) (12:13) Shotgun Crowder,Goose pass complete deep left to Taylor,Tray caught at CLEM14, for 44 yards to the CLEM00 TOUCHDOWN,
clock 12:06, 1ST DOWN.

28 2 1st and 10 on TRO25
(04:02) (04:08) Shotgun Meadows,Tae rush middle for 28 yards gain to the CLEM47 (Hampton,Ashton), 1ST DOWN.

24 4 1st and 10 on TRO50
(07:11) (07:25) Crowder,Goose pass complete short left to Conner,Ethan caught at CLEM41, for 24 yards to the CLEM26 (Brown,Sammy), 1ST DOWN.



Clemson Explosive Plays
Troy vs. Clemson (Final)
09/06/2025 at Clemson, South Carolina

Clemson

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
4 Plays for 118 total yards (78% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
35 2 3rd and 6 on CLE39

(06:09) (06:17) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY47, for 35 yards to the TROY26 (Stringer,Jordan), 1ST
DOWN.

34 4 3rd and 3 on TRO34
(09:41) (09:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete deep middle to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY00, for 34 yards to the TROY00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:41, 1ST DOWN.

26 3 1st and 10 on TRO26
(10:07) (10:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete deep left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY02, for 26 yards to the TROY00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:07, 1ST DOWN.

23 2 1st and 20 on CLE15
(12:21) (12:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Brown,Tyler caught at CLEM15, for 23 yards to the CLEM38 (Carter,Rondell),
1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 63 total yards (53% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
30 3 2nd and 3 on CLE32

(14:29) (14:30) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush right for 30 yards gain to the TROY38, out of bounds at TROY38, 1ST DOWN.
12 4 2nd and 12 on CLE29

(01:52) (01:56) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 12 yards gain to the CLEM41 (Thompson,TJ), 1ST DOWN.
11 3 1st and 10 on TRO12

(11:05) (11:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 11 yards gain to the TROY01 (Powe,Justin), 1ST DOWN.
10 3 1st and 10 on TRO35

(12:40) (12:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Randall,Adam rush middle for 10 yards gain to the TROY25 (Levine,Kaleno), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 243 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
35 2 3rd and 6 on CLE39

(06:09) (06:17) Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY47, for 35 yards to the TROY26 (Stringer,Jordan), 1ST
DOWN.

34 4 3rd and 3 on TRO34
(09:41) (09:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete deep middle to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY00, for 34 yards to the TROY00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:41, 1ST DOWN.

30 2 1st and 10 on TRO35
(06:52) (06:58) McAteer,Paddy kickoff 65 yards to the CLEM00 Randall,Adam return 30 yards to the CLEM30 (Levine,Kaleno) PENALTY TROY Offside 5
yards from CLEM30 to CLEM35.

30 3 2nd and 3 on CLE32
(14:29) (14:30) Shotgun Randall,Adam rush right for 30 yards gain to the TROY38, out of bounds at TROY38, 1ST DOWN.

26 3 1st and 10 on TRO26
(10:07) (10:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete deep left to Wesco Jr.,Bryant caught at TROY02, for 26 yards to the TROY00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:07, 1ST DOWN.

23 2 1st and 20 on CLE15
(12:21) (12:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Klubnik,Cade pass complete short left to Brown,Tyler caught at CLEM15, for 23 yards to the CLEM38 (Carter,Rondell),
1ST DOWN.


